

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0330-17	Version: 1	Name:	RPPP at Preston	
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Approved	
File created:	3/15/2017		In control:	Urban County Council	
On agenda:	3/16/2017		Final action:	3/16/2017	
Enactment date:	3/16/2017		Enactment #:	R-185-2017	
Title:	A Resolution establishing a Residential Parking Permit Program for the east side of Preston Court twenty-four (24) hours per day, Monday through Sunday. [Council Office, Maynard]				
•					

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 00568265.pdf, 2. RESOLUTION - 185-2017.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/16/2017	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
3/16/2017	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
3/16/2017	1	Urban County Council	Suspended Rules for Second Reading	Pass
3/14/2017	1	Urban County Council Work Session	Approved and Referred to Docket	Pass

A Resolution establishing a Residential Parking Permit Program for the east side of Preston Court twenty-four (24) hours per day, Monday through Sunday. [Council Office, Maynard]

WHEREAS, the Council by Ordinance No. 57-90 enacted Section 18-114.1 of the Code of

Ordinances establishing restrictions and prohibitions relating to the Residential Parking Permit

Program, including penalties thereof, which section was subsequently amended by Ordinance No.

101-90; and

WHEREAS, the Council, by Resolution No. 168-90, adopted a procedure on Requests to

Establish a Residential Parking Permit Program; which Procedure was subsequently amended by

Resolutions No. 450-91, 433-2006 and 489-2014; and

WHEREAS, it is now the desire of the Council to establish a Residential Parking Permit Program for the East side of Preston Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE

URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - A Residential Parking Permit Program be and hereby is established for the East side of Preston Court, twenty-four (24) hours per day, Monday through Sunday.

Section 2 - That the Clerk of the Urban County Council be and hereby is directed to forward a copy of this Resolution to the Council Administrator, Chief of Police, Director of the Division of Revenue, Director of the Division of Traffic Engineering and the Executive Director of the Parking Authority.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL